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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, 1 30th August, 1974/the &th
Bhadra, 1896 (Saka)

The hous> met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Indo-Surma Border Demarcation

*813 DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: t
SHR{ PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI
SHR! NABIN CHANDRA

BURAGOHAIN
SHR! K. B. CHETTRI

Will ths Minister of EXTERNAL AFF-AIRS be pleased to state:

(1) whether it isa fact that the work on demarcation of the boundary line between India and Bu:-ma has been completed ;

(b) wheth-tit is alsn a fact that as 2 result of demarcation, a portion of Indian territory has gone to th: Burmes: side; and

(c) if so, ‘vhat are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINCH) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) No, S'r.

©) Dqé: 1ot arise.

DR. R.K. CHAKRABARTI: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister the basis on which the linc of demarcation between India and Burma :: going to take place? What is the basis or what is the map oa which this demarcation is going to take nlace? Was this map made before the partitina or, rather, before the seraratioy of Burma from (ndia? Will this demarcatioa bz based o1 a 19th century map or 0a a cacently pfc?arcd map?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Sir, this agreement ~otually formalises the old traditioa-
al boundary betwee 1 India and Burma aad the actual demarcatin is taking place 0a the basis of ma»s wh.c'v ha e beea accented and agreed to by both thz ¢ ruatries.
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tThe quaitir1 was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. R. K. Chakrabarti. to Questions 2

DR. R.K. CHAKRABARTI: In this century or in the previous century?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Well,
I cannnt say gxactly. But, this map has been attached to the agreement between the two countries.

DR. R.K. CHAKRABARTI: 1 want to know whethsr this may was prepared in the 19th ceatury or the 20th ceatury because earlier Burma was an integrat part of 1ndia.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
no information on that point.

I have

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, Shri
Buragohain.

DR. R.K. CHAKRABARTI :

Sir, my
second guestion.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : T thought that this was your secoad question.
DR. R.K. CHAKRABARTI : Sir, I was seeking only a clarification. Sir, I wantto know whether it is a fact that after the demarcation of this boundary takes place, there will be separation of s me Naga populatioa iato two distinct parts— yae part comiag to India and another part gying to Burma, which will result in the divisio1 of families and viilages between the two countries.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir, as far as my formation goes, no part of Iadian territory in the Naga sector is being given over t» Burma. So, there will be no surrendering of Indian territory as such. Didiculty has, however, arisen because there are some tribes living oa both sides of the boundary line and they have their relations .and cultivation on the other side of the boundary. To that extent, of course, same dificulty will be created for those Nagas who ace o1 our side of the boundary bzcause after this boundary is formalised it becomes an interaational boundary and it will not be very easy for them to crass over as they have bsea doinz uptil now.
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SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURAGO-
HAIN: Sir, at no time'in history any habitation of Naga people was a part of Burma. Now according to the 1967 Indo-Burma Agreement about 67 villages inhabited by Nagas have been pushed towards Burma. So, there is a strong resentment in Nagaland on this account. May 1 ask the hon. Minister whether he will start any dialogue afresh with the Government of
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Burma to assuage the sentiments raised in Nagaland for the purpose of bringing back those villages falling within Burma?

SHR1 SURENDRA PAI SINGH : Sir, the question of opening a dialogue with Burma on this issue does not arise at all. AsI have said earlier, no part of Indian territory or Nagaland villages belonging to India have been handed over or given over to Burma at all. I merely said that the Nagas on the Burmese side and on the Indian side had in the past some relations and certain connect ons and now they will have certain difficulties in crossing over ané meeting the other Nagason either side. It does not necessarily mean that we have actually given our territory to Burma.

MR. DEPU:I‘Y CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.
0. P. Tyagi.

SH}U O.P. TYAGI : No question, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Yes,
Subramanian Swamy.

Mr.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : Sir,
the honourable Minister said just now that a rerresentative of Nagaland was sitting with the

Government of India when the demarcation took place. The fact is that the Government of Nagaland was asked for an opinion and they gave a set of six principles according to

to Questions 4

which they wanted the treaty to be concluded.
Now, isit nota fact that a large number of Nagas living in the border areas cultivate their lands on the other side of the border? Now, is it not one of the things that the Government of Nagaland did suggest to the Government of India, that is not to have a formal treaty at this time because of the fact that \he people are cultivating their 1ands on either side, across the border now proposed by the Government?
It is not a fact that the Government ignored the proposal and the suggestions of the, Government of Nagaland?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH, : Sir, the Government of Nagaland did make certain proposals in this regard and they were given due consideration. But may I tell the honourable Minister that we have not delineated or demarcated any nsw boundary in this sector.
The baundary is an old one and it had existed there for years and years on the maps. Itis now merely a question of translating the boundary on the map to the ground and that work has been carried out and, as a cesult of that, no territory belonging to India has been given to Burma.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : This
is not what I said. T askel whether they did not want a formal treaty at that time because they were cultivating lands on either side of the border.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : T agree
T have already said that the Nagas' living on our side have certain trans-border privileges and rights and they are also cultivating land on the other side of the border and that is also a fact. All these have been taken into consideration. But the fact remains that the boundary is a valid one ard no new bouncary has been created.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : In other pacts of this nature, the rights of the fishermen are protected. Here also the cultivat:
ion rights of the Nagas should be protected.

(Interruptions)
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SHRI L.T. SINGH : Sir, it is a known fact that the demarcating of the boundary line has not yet been completed. May 1 draw the aitention of the honourable Minister to the fact that some milestones, that is, the demarcation stones, in the Morey are1 in Manipur bordert-
ing on Burma are still missing ? Mgy 1 draw the attention of the honourable Minister to the fact that the bridge whizh connects Burma and India, near the bocder in Manip ir in the Morey area, was a bridge which was repaired by the Government in 1950 ? May [ know from the honourable Minister whether that was repaired, the repair work was done, by the Barmese side ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir, the total length of the India-Burma border is 906 miles out of which over 835 miles have already been demarcated. As regards this particular matter which the honourable Member has caised about the Manipur sector, 250 miles in the Manipur sector have been more or less completed except for relocation of 9 pillars whizh have been found to be out of alignment with the agreed positions on the map attached to the 1967 boundary agreement and we are now going into this matter and all these pillars will be put back exactly at places to which they belong.

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI : Sir, the honourable Minister saia that this is the border which was existing between India and Burma for years and years he also admitted that cectain trang-border facilities—this is what he sajd—trans border facilities were being enjy-
ed by the Indian Nagas across the border. Sir, I am interested m knowing when this new alignment is going to come and whether those Facilities, the trans-border facilities, will also continue or whether the Government 1s going to enter into certain other arrangements.

SHR!I SURENDRA PAL SINGH : We have taken up this matter with the Burmese authorities. They have not said anything cate gorical as to whether they would allow these facilities to comtinue ot not. This matter is still under discussion with them,
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to Questions 6

* 814 [The quostioners (Shrid. C. Anand, ShriI. D. Singh and Shr’ L: Mauhapati o) were absent. For answer, vide col. 31-32 infra.]

Aluminium Plant with

Collaboration

Hungarian

*815. SHRI BHOLA PRASAD: t
SHRI S.G. SARDESAI:
SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA:

will the Minister of STEEL. AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) the progress made so farn the construction of the aluminium plant beiag built with Hungarian collaboration in Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) whether the commissioaing of the plant will be according to the schedule; and

(c) if not, what are the reasons for the delay?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a) to (€) The Bharat Aluminium Company, a public sector undertaking, has set up an alumina plant at Korba ‘(Madhya Pradesh) with the technical collaboration of M/s hemokomplex of Hungzary.
The plant was commissioned in April, 1973. tThe question was actually asked oa the floor of the House by Shri Bhola Prasad.

